CITY PLAN COMMISSION

15th Floor, City Hall

KANSAS CITY 414 East 12th Street
Planning & Dev Kansas City, Missouri 64106
!l l )
kemo.gov/planning

February 07, 2023

Steve Warger
6127 NW Pine Ridge Cir
Parkville, MO 64152

Re: CD-CPC-2022-00218 - A request to approve a nonresidential development plan for the construction of a 104
room hotel on about 4.0 acres generally located at NW Plaza Circle and Interstate 29.

Dear Steve Warger:

At its meeting on February 07, 2023, the City Plan Commission acted as follows on the above-referenced case.
Approved Subject to Conditions

The Commission's action is final. All_conditions imposed by the Commission, if any, are available on the following

gzage(s}

PLEASE READ CONDITIONS CAREFULLY as some or all of the conditions imposed may require action on
your part to proceed to the next step. If revised plans are required, you must make such revisions and upload the
revised plans prior to proceeding to the next step. Conditions recommended by the Commission cannot be waived or
modified by staff.

If you have any questions, please contact me at Andrew.Clarke@kcmo.org or (816) 513-8821

Sincerely,

A

Andrew Clarke
Planner


Andrew Clarke
Image


Plan Conditions

KANSAS CITY
Planning & Dev  Report Date: February 17, 2023

!ll " Case Number: CD-CPC-2022-00218

Project: Atwell Suites Hotel

Condition(s) by Aviation. Contact Mike Waller at (816) 243-3038 / Mike.Waller@kcmo.org with questions.

1. The proposed development is located in an area where the Kansas City International Airport (MCI) height zoning restrictions

apply. No structure in this area should be constructed which exceeds these restrictions.

Per FAR Part 77, Objects Affecting Navigable Airspace, the proponent/developer shall file an on-line Form 7460-1, Notice of
Proposed Construction or Alteration, for new structures and receive a Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation from the
FAA. Temporary cranes used for construction activities extending higher than the proposed top elevation of the building will
need to be evaluated for compliance with FAR Part 77 standards as well. 7460s must be submitted a minimum of 45 days
prior to the start date of the proposed construction or alteration. The FAA’s Obstruction Evaluation/Airport Airspace
Analysis (OE/AAA) website can be accessed at https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/portal.jsp.

It is further recommended the proponent/developer provide the FAA with a 1A survey accuracy statement assuming the
highest horizontal and vertical tolerance was used for this design. This information certifies the ground elevations the
developer has portrayed within the plans are to higher level of accuracy. Per OEAAA, if this accuracy statement isn’t
provided, an adjustment commensurate with a 50 foot vertical buffer is applied to the development. This information can be
referenced at: https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/content/surveyAccuracy.jsp.

The proponent/developer is recommended to comply with Chapters 3, 4, and 5 of FAA Advisory Circular (AC) 70/7460-1,
Obstruction Marking and Lighting, as amended.

Condition(s) by City Planning and Development Department. Contact Andrew Clarke at (816) 513-8821 / Andrew.Clarke@kcmo.org
with questions.

2.

8.

The developer shall submit an affidavit, completed by a landscape architect licensed in the State of Missouri, verifying that
street trees have been installed in accordance with the approved street tree planting plan and are healthy prior to Certificate
of Occupancy.

. That all signage shall conform to 88-445 and shall require a sign permit prior to installation.

. The developer shall submit an affidavit, completed by a landscape architect licensed in the State of Missouri, verifying that all

landscaping required of the approved plan has been installed in accordance with the plan and is healthy prior to Certificate
of Occupancy.

. All mechanical equipment and dumpsters shall be screened pursuant to 88-425-08.

. That the developer shall submit an affidavit, prepared by an engineer licensed in the State of Missouri, verifying that all

outdoor lighting has been installed in accordance with approved plans and that lighting levels do not exceed that shown on
the approved lighting plan at the property lines prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

. Prior to issuance of any building permit the developer shall coordinate with the Platte County Sheriff's Office to ensure the

proposed structure does not interfere with the Platte County radio tower. Contact 816-858-3450

All pedestrian crossings shall comply with 88-450 prior to issuance of a building permit.

Condition(s) by Fire Department. Contact Michael Schroeder at (816) 513-4604 / michael.schroeder@kcmo.org with questions.

9.

10.

11.

The project shall meet the fire flow requirements as set forth in Appendix B of the International Fire Code 2018. (IFC-2018 §
507.1)

Buildings equipped with a fire standpipe system shall have an operable fire hydrant within 100 feet of the Fire Department
Connection (FDC). (IFC2018 § 507.5.1.1)

Fire hydrant distribution shall follow IFC-2018 Table C102.1 Fire hydrants shall be installed and operable prior to the arrival
of any combustible building materials onto the site. (IFC-2018 § 501.4 and 3312.1; NFPA -2013 § 8.7.2)
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Condition(s) by Fire Department. Contact Michael Schroeder at (816) 513-4604 / michael.schroeder@kcmo.org with questions.

12. Aerial Fire Apparatus access roads shall be provided for any building that is 30 feet in height or greater. Aerial Fire Apparatus
Roads are a minimum 26 feet wide, at least 15 feet away from the building but not more than 30 feet from the structure.
(IFC-2018 § D105). Buildings exceeding three (3) stories or 30 feet in height shall have at least two means of fire apparatus
access. (IFC-2018: § D104.1)

13. The turning radius for fire department access roads shall be 30 feet inside and 50 feet outside radius. (IFC-2018: § 503.2.4)

14. New buildings shall have approved radio coverage for emergency responders within the building based on the existing
coverage levels of the public safety communication systems utilized by the jurisdiction, measured at the exterior of the

building. This section shall not require improvement of the existing public safety communication systems. (IFC 2018 510.1)
and (NFPA1221)

Condition(s) by Water Services Department. Contact Heather Massey at (816) 513-2111 / heather.massey@kcmo.org with
questions.

15. The developer shall ensure that water and fire service lines should meet current Water Services Department Rules and
Regulations. Prior to C of 0.3. The developer shall ensure that water and fire service lines should meet current Water
Services Department Rules and Regulations. Prior to C of O.
https://www.kcwater.us/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/2022-Rules-and-Regulations-for-Water-Service-Lines-Final.pdf
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